

**IN THE COURT OF THE I ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF,
NAGERCOIL.**

Present: **Tmt. K. Chithra, B.A., B.L., (Hons)**
I Additional District Munsif,(FAC) Nagercoil.

Friday, on the the 7th day of November, 2025

IA. No.7 of 2025
in
OS.No. 168 of 2021

Yesunesam, W/o. V. Ministon Churchill, aged about 76 years, residing at No.5/11A, Kottayadi, South Thamaraikulam Village, Swamythoppu Post, Agastheeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

... Petitioner/Plaintiff

-VS-

1. Jacob Edwin, S/o. Issac, Christian, aged about 65 years, running business in name and style of ISSAC WOODWORKS and residing at No. 5/12A, Kottayadi, South Thamaraikulam Village, Swamythoppu Post, Agastheeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

2. The District Collector, Collectorate, Kanyakumari District, Nagercoil, Nagercoil Village, Agastheeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

3. The Block Development Officer, Agastheeswaram Union, Kanyakumari District.

...Respondents/Defendants

Date of Presentation : 07.07.2025

Date of Representation : 22.07.2025

Date of Filing : 30.07.2025

This petition was filed under Order VII Rule 14(3) Code of Civil Procedure and Section 151 Code of Civil Procedure, by the petitioner/plaintiff,

to receive the document on plaintiff side evidence.

This petition is came up before this Court on 27.10.2025 in the presence of Advocate Mrs.G. Velam, for the petitioner/plaintiff and Advocate Mr.M.Nelson Babu for the 1st Respondent, and Mr.C.Johnson, Government pleader for the 2nd, 3rd Respondents and upon perusing the case records and having stood over for consideration till this day, this Court doth order and decreetal order as follows:

Decreetal Order

1. that the petition be and hereby is dismissed.
2. that the petitioner is directed to pay a sum of Rs.---(Nil) to the 1st Respondent to 3rd Respondents being the cost of this petition.

Given under my hand, and seal of this court, this the 7th day of November, 2025.

Sd/-(K. Chithra)
I Additional District Munsif(FAC)
Nagercoil.

- Both side cost memo not filed. -

SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY -Nil-

Sd/-
Steno

Sd/-
H.C

Sd/-(K. Chithra)
I ADM,(FAC)
Nagercoil

I ADM, Nagercoil
Decreetal Order
I.A. No. 7/2025
in
O.S.No.168/2021
Date: 07.11.2025.